In the Cross-suit, CS(OS) No. 1477/1994, filed by Mr. Bagla against Bindal Agro
Chemicals Ltd. wherein Mr. Abhay Oswal, the Managing Director of the Company
and his wife, Mrs. Aruna Oswal were also made parties, Mr. Bagla sought the
recovery of Rupees 69,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Nine Lac Only), being the balance
payment of the Rolls Royce Car.

3. Both the suits were clubbed together vide Order dated 19.1.1995 as the
subject-matter in question in both the suits was the sale of the same Rolls Royce Car
between the same parties.

4.